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CHAPTER 17

An Act for granting to Her Majesty certain

additional sums of money for the Public Service

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of
March, 1982 and certain sums of money for the

Public Service for the fiscal year ending

the 31st day of March, 1983

Assented to February 23rd, 1983

MOST GRACIOUS SOVEREIGN:

Whereas it appears by messages from the Honourable John
B. Aird, Lieutenant Governor of the Province of Ontario, and
from the estimates and supplementary estimates accompanying
the same, that the sums mentioned in Schedule 1 are required

to defray certain charges and expenses of the public service of

this Province, not otherwise provided for, for the fiscal year

ending the 31st day of March, 1982 and that the sums men-
tioned in Schedule 2 are required to defray certain charges and
expenses, not otherwise provided for, for the fiscal year ending
the 31st day of March, 1983; may it therefore please Your
Majesty that it be enacted and it is hereby enacted by the

Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and
consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Ontario,

as follows:

1.—(1) In addition to the sum of $12,604,272,800 granted Suppie-

by the Supply Act, 1981, there may be paid out of the Consoli- ^tknat'esfor

dated Revenue Fund a sum not exceeding $236,794,600 to be fiscal year
1981-82

applied towards defraying the several charges and expenses of

the public service, not otherwise provided for, from the 1st

day of April, 1981, to the 31st day of March, 1982, as set forth

in Schedule 1, and, subject to subsection (3), such sum shall

be paid and applied only in accordance with the votes and
items of the supplementary estimates upon which Schedule 1 is

based.

(2) There may be paid out of the Consolidated Revenue Estimates

Fund a sum not exceeding in the whole $20,248,075,400 to be mentaST'^

applied towards defraying the several charges and expenses of estimates for

the public service, not otherwise provided for, from the 1st day i'^2-83^'^

of April. 1982, to the 31st day of March, 1983, as set forth in

1981. c. 74
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Schedule 2, and, subject to subsection (3), such sum shall be

paid and applied only in accordance with the votes and items of

the estimates and supplementary estimates upon which the

Schedule is based.

Exception
(3) Where, in the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March,

1982 or 1983, powers and duties are assigned and transferred

from one minister of the Crown to another minister of the

Crown, the appropriate sums in the votes and items of the esti-

mates and supplementary estimates upon which the Schedules

are based that are approved to defray the charges and expenses

of the public service in the exercise and performance of such

powers and duties, may be assigned and transferred from time

to time as required by certificate of the Management Board of

Cabinet to the ministry administered by the minister to whom
the powers and duties are so assigned and transferred.

Accounting 2. The duc application of all moneys expended under this

expenditure Act shall be accountcd for to Her Majesty.

Commence-
ment

3. This Act comes into force on the day it receives Royal
Assent.

Short title 4. The short title of this Act is the Supply Act, 1983.
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SCHEDULE 1
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Supplementary Estimates for

Fiscal year ending 31st March, 1982

Government Services

Northern Affairs

Treasury and Economics

Attorney General

Environment

Municipal Affairs and Housing

Natural Resources

Transportation and Communications

Colleges and Universities

Community and Social Services

Health

$ 3,837,100

1.300,000

6.000.000

3,000.000

30.000.000

38,640,400

1,878,200

14.600.000

5,525,000

43,241,600

88.772.300

TOTAL S236.794.600
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SCHEDULE 2

Fiscal year ending March 31 , 1983

1983

Office of the Lieutenant Governor
Office of the Premier

Cabinet Office

Management Board
Government Services

Intergovernmental Affairs

Northern Affairs

Revenue
Treasury and Economics
Office of the Assembly
Office of the Provincial Auditor

Office of the Ombudsman
Justice Policy

Attorney General

Consumer and Commercial Relations

Correctional Services

Solicitor General

Resources Development Policy

Agriculture and Food
Energy
Environment

Industry and Trade
Labour
Municipal Affairs and Housing
Natural Resources

Tourism and Recreation

Transportation and Communications
Social Development Policy

Citizenship and Culture

Colleges and Universities

Community and Social Services

Education

Health

TOTAL

Estimates

$

229,800

2,058,900

1 ,529,400

261,586,500

365,481,600

7,053,200

179,057,900

599,660,700

200,309,000

27,296,400

3,886,000

5,124,000

858,100

218,244,500

91,669,300

184,656,300

284,563,500

3,491,200

236,016,700

128,735,300

346,061,900

68,884,500

63,809,800

1,017,976,000

357,232,000

88,643,200

1,413,868,500

5,448,700

221,745,000

1,860,028,000

1,970,515,000

3,032,664,900

6,543,757,000

19,792,142,800

Supplementary

Estimates

241,000,000

3,441,500

96,000

1,000,000

1,465,000

1,900,000

97,030,100

110,000,000

455,932,600

Total

$

229,800

2,058,900

1,529,400

261,586,500

365,481,600

7,053,200

179,057,900

599,660,700

441,309,000

30,737,900

3,886,000

5,220,000

858,100

219,244,500

93,134,300

184,656,300

284,563,500

3,491,200

237,916,700

128,735,300

346,061,900

68,884,500

63,809,800

1,017,976,000

357,232,000

88,643,200

1,413,868,500

5,448,700

221,745,000

1 ,860,028,000

2,067,545,100

3,032,664,900

6,653,757,000

20,248,075,400
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