

Ontario: Annual Statutes

1983

c 17 Supply Act, 1983

Ontario

© Queen's Printer for Ontario, 1983

Follow this and additional works at: http://digitalcommons.osgoode.yorku.ca/ontario_statutes

Bibliographic Citation

Supply Act, 1983 (Additional sums for 1981-82, 1982-83 Fiscal years), SO 1983, c 17 Repository Citation

Ontario (1983) "c 17 Supply Act, 1983," *Ontario: Annual Statutes*: Vol. 1983, Article 19. Available at: http://digitalcommons.osgoode.yorku.ca/ontario_statutes/vol1983/iss1/19

This Statutes is brought to you for free and open access by the Statutes at Osgoode Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Ontario: Annual Statutes by an authorized administrator of Osgoode Digital Commons.

CHAPTER 17

An Act for granting to Her Majesty certain additional sums of money for the Public Service for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 1982 and certain sums of money for the Public Service for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 1983

Assented to February 23rd, 1983

MOST GRACIOUS SOVEREIGN:

Whereas it appears by messages from the Honourable John B. Aird, Lieutenant Governor of the Province of Ontario, and from the estimates and supplementary estimates accompanying the same, that the sums mentioned in Schedule 1 are required to defray certain charges and expenses of the public service of this Province, not otherwise provided for, for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 1982 and that the sums mentioned in Schedule 2 are required to defray certain charges and expenses, not otherwise provided for, for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 1983; may it therefore please Your Majesty that it be enacted and it is hereby enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Ontario, as follows:

1.—(1) In addition to the sum of \$12.604,272,800 granted Suppleby the Supply Act, 1981, there may be paid out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund a sum not exceeding \$236,794,600 to be fiscal year applied towards defraying the several charges and expenses of the public service, not otherwise provided for, from the 1st day of April, 1981, to the 31st day of March, 1982, as set forth in Schedule 1, and, subject to subsection (3), such sum shall be paid and applied only in accordance with the votes and items of the supplementary estimates upon which Schedule 1 is based.

mentary estimates for 1981, c. 74

(2) There may be paid out of the Consolidated Revenue Estimates Fund a sum not exceeding in the whole \$20,248,075,400 to be mentary applied towards defraying the several charges and expenses of estimates for the public service, not otherwise provided for, from the 1st day 1982-83 of April, 1982, to the 31st day of March, 1983, as set forth in

and supplefiscal year

Schedule 2, and, subject to subsection (3), such sum shall be paid and applied only in accordance with the votes and items of the estimates and supplementary estimates upon which the Schedule is based.

Exception

(3) Where, in the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 1982 or 1983, powers and duties are assigned and transferred from one minister of the Crown to another minister of the Crown, the appropriate sums in the votes and items of the estimates and supplementary estimates upon which the Schedules are based that are approved to defray the charges and expenses of the public service in the exercise and performance of such powers and duties, may be assigned and transferred from time to time as required by certificate of the Management Board of Cabinet to the ministry administered by the minister to whom the powers and duties are so assigned and transferred.

Accounting for expenditure

2. The due application of all moneys expended under this Act shall be accounted for to Her Majesty.

Commence-

3. This Act comes into force on the day it receives Royal Assent.

Short title

4. The short title of this Act is the *Supply Act*, 1983.

SCHEDULE 1

Supplementary Estimates for Fiscal year ending 31st March, 1982

Government Services		\$ 3,837,100
Northern Affairs		1,300,000
Treasury and Economics		6,000,000
Attorney General		3,000,000
Environment		30,000,000
Municipal Affairs and Housing		38,640,400
Natural Resources		1,878,200
Transportation and Communications		14,600,000
Colleges and Universities		5,525,000
Community and Social Services		43,241,600
Health	TOTAL	88,772,300 \$236,794,600

SCHEDULE 2

Fiscal year ending March 31, 1983

		Supplementary	
	Estimates	Estimates	Total
	\$	\$	\$
Office of the Lieutenant Governor	229,800		229,800
Office of the Premier	2,058,900		2,058,900
Cabinet Office	1,529,400		1,529,400
Management Board	261,586,500		261,586,500
Government Services	365,481,600		365,481,600
Intergovernmental Affairs	7,053,200		7,053,200
Northern Affairs	179,057,900		179,057,900
Revenue	599,660,700		599,660,700
Treasury and Economics	200,309,000	241,000,000	441,309,000
Office of the Assembly	27,296,400	3,441,500	30,737,900
Office of the Provincial Auditor	3,886,000		3,886,000
Office of the Ombudsman	5,124,000	96,000	5,220,000
Justice Policy	858,100		858,100
Attorney General	218,244,500	1,000,000	219,244,500
Consumer and Commercial Relations	91,669,300	1,465,000	93,134,300
Correctional Services	184,656,300		184,656,300
Solicitor General	284,563,500		284,563,500
Resources Development Policy	3,491,200		3,491,200
Agriculture and Food	236,016,700	1,900,000	237,916,700
Energy	128,735,300		128,735,300
Environment	346,061,900		346,061,900
Industry and Trade	68,884,500		68,884,500
Labour	63,809,800		63,809,800
Municipal Affairs and Housing	1,017,976,000		1,017,976,000
Natural Resources	357,232,000		357,232,000
Tourism and Recreation	88,643,200		88,643,200
Transportation and Communications	1,413,868,500		1,413,868,500
Social Development Policy	5,448,700		5,448,700
Citizenship and Culture	221,745,000		221,745,000
Colleges and Universities	1,860,028,000		1,860,028,000
Community and Social Services	1,970,515,000	97,030,100	2,067,545,100
Education	3,032,664,900		3,032,664,900
Health	6,543,757,000	110,000,000	6,653,757,000
TOTAL	19,792,142,800	<u>455,932,600</u>	20,248,075,400